

Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 080-2021, Series of 2021

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE CONDUCT OF MANDATORY DRUG TESTING

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is the agency mandated to enforce data privacy protection;

WHEREAS, NPC is mandated to administer and implement the provisions of the Data Privacy Act of 2012 (DPA) and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS, to comply with Civil Service Commission Memorandum Circular No. 13, s. 2017, "Guidelines in the Mandatory Random Drug Test for Public Officials and Employees and for Other Purposes," there is a need to conduct mandatory drug testing for all officials and employees as well as Contract of Service Personnel as a condition for their retention in the government service;

WHEREAS, this procurement has a Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF) and has been confirmed to be existing in the FY 2021 Appropriations (RA 11520), programmed under the NPC FY 2021 APP Item No. 2021-0142 and with Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Php70,000.00;

WHEREAS, Section 53.9 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of R.A. 9184 recognizes Small Value Procurement (SVP) as a mode of procurement for goods where the amount does not exceed One Million Pesos (Php1,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation was posted in the PhilGEPS website, NPC website, and the NPC bulletin board on 17 August 2021, and was likewise sent to four (4) suppliers via electronic mail, namely: Best Diagnostic Corporation, East Avenue Medical Center, AP Global IT Solutions, and Clearbridge Medical Philippines Inc.;

WHEREAS, three (3) suppliers submitted their quotations, namely: Best Diagnostic Corporation, East Avenue Medical Center, and Fortmed Medical Clinics Makati, Inc.;

WHEREAS, Fortmed Medical Clinics Makati, Inc. failed to submit the Secretary's Certificate authorizing its representative, while East Avenue Medical Center failed to submit its Mayor's/Business Permit, PhilGEPS Registration No., and Omnibus Sworn Statement, thus, both failed to comply with all eligibility requirements;

WHEREAS, Best Diagnostic Corporation complied with all the eligibility requirements at a bid price of Php67,500.00;

Ref No.: 080-2021 NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of contract for the Conduct of Mandatory Drug Testing to **Best Diagnostic Corporation** for passing all the required eligibility requirements and for having the single calculated and responsive quotation in the total amount of **Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 0/100 Pesos (Php67,500.00).**

RESOLVED this 26th day of August 2021 via videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Espenilla Erwin Dejucos Date: 2021.09.02 18:07:03 +08'00'

ERWIN D. ESPENILLA Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member Thomas

Digitally signed by Narag Aurelle Dominic Espita Date: 2021.09.03 08:06:11 +08'00'

ATTY. AURELLE DOMINIC E. NARAG Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member

on study leave JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG

OIC-Chief, DSTSD BAC Member Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio Date: 2021.09.02

ATTY. IVIA. JUSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, Legal Division

BAC Member

àgrafe-

Digitally signed by Villasoto Ivy Grace Torres Date: 2021.09.02 21:32:10 +08'00'

ATTY. IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

OIC-Director, PPO BAC Vice Chairperson

Patula Maria Theresita Elnar Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar Date: 2021.09.02 14:58:38 +08'00'

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

RAYMUND ENRIQUEZ LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

Date:

0 8 SEP 2021

Ref No.: 080-2021

NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

NOTICE OF AWARD

Date Issued:

U 8 SEP 2021

Ms. Abigail L. Santos
Authorized Representative
Best Diagnostic Corporation
94 Masikap Ext, Brgy. Central,
Diliman, Quezon City

Dear Ms. Santos:

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 080-2021 series of 2021, the contract for the Conduct of Mandatory Drug Testing amounting to SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 0/100 Pesos (Php67,500.00), VAT inclusive, is awarded to Best Diagnostic Corporation, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

RAYMUND E. LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

0 8 SEP 2021

Conforme.

Ms. Abigail L. Santos
Authorized Representative
Best Diagnostic Corporation
Date: <u>September 19, 2021</u>

Ref No.: 067-2021

NPC_BAC_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

Supplier:		STIC CORPORATION	P.O. No.: 2021-09-0019			
Address : TIN :	94 Masikap Ext.	, Brgy. Central, Diliman, Quezon City	Date : Mode of Procur	Date: 20 September, 2021 Mode of Procurement: Small Value Procurement		
Gentlemen:	INIOC			omen oman v	and I rocarement	
Contract of the Contract of th	se furnish this Off	fice the following articles subject to the term	as and conditions c	ontained herein:		
Place of Delivery: NPC_OFFICE			upon receipt of the NTP/PO until 31 December Delivery Term: 2021			
Date of Delivery upon receipt of the NTP/PO until 31 December 2021				Payment Term : LDDAP-ADA		
Stock/	Unit	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
Property No.	Lot	Conduct of Mandatory Drug Testing	1	67,500.00	67,500.00	
	The NPC Drug pax and the du until 31 Decement of the du u	Specifications: testing will cover a total of 150 availation of the program will be availation of the program will be availation of the program will be to the COVID-19 inter-Agency ATF) for the management of ectious disease to observe ath protocoles during the artificial program will be a control of the covider engaged to be serve at the covider engaged to perform the must meet the following warment owned or a drug glaboratory dury authorized coredised by the OOM. Were the control of the covider engaged to perform the must meet the following warment owned or a drug glaboratory dury authorized coredised by the OOM. Warment of the control of the covider engaged to perform the must meet the following warment owned or a drug glaboratory dury authorized coredised by the OOM. Warment of the covider of the covider engaged to perform the must meet the following warment owned or a drug glaboratory dury authorized coredised by the OOM. Warment of the covider of the covider engaged to perform the drug test and specimen bloom of conducting on-site manufacture (shabus) and sydrocannabinol (marijuana), sched bloom of covider engaged to perform the drug test and specimen collection located at the experiment objection located at the experiment objection of the covider engaged to perform the drug test will be completed at the experiment objection of the covider engaged to perform the drug test and specimen objection located at the experiment objection of the covider engaged to perform the drug test and specimen objection of the covider engaged to perform the drug test and specimen objection to a such a s	found on the sam screening tests, the shall be deducible to shall be deducible to the shall be deducible to the shall be deducible to the on-site drug test the on-site drug test the on-site drug test accomplished by high who will undergo do has a track recomproject significant of the shall be shall	pipe during the cost of which on the contract of checklist or amonts to the the conduct of the c		
(Total Amour	it in words)	SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDR	ED LESOS ONET			
day of delay sha NOTICE TO PI proceed with the conformance he	ROCEED: Notice e delivery of the it ereunder indicated trulingan Jr. at (02)8234-me:	full delivery within the time specified above the undelivered item/s. is hereby given that by conforming to this Pems in accordance with the terms and conditional conditiona	urchase Order, the tions specified her ns/delivery and other con Very truly your	Service Provide ein to commence	r/Supplier shall from the date of SATUITO f Authorized Official	
Fund Cluster : Funds Availab	le:	ENSEN JOHN. BALLICUD Printed Jame of Chief Accountant/Head o Accounting Division/Unit	ORS/BURS NO Date of the O	0.:	021-10-0384 0 1 OCT 2021 0 . 00 ~	